IMPLEMENT THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH 

COMMISSION'S COMMITTEE ON AGING. 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 

Human Resources, Division of Aging, the sum of forty-two thousand five hundred dollars 

($42,500) for the 1978-79 fiscal year. Such funds shall be used by the division to implement 

Section 2 of Chapter 897, Session Laws of 1977, so as to provide nursing home community 

advisory committees with information, guidelines, training, and consultation.